

No. 20-6824

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND BRIGHT,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JESSICA J. YEARY
Public Defender
A. VICTORIA WIGGINS*

Assistant Public Defender
**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER
301 South Monroe Street, Ste. 401
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 606-1000
victoria.wiggins@flpd2.com

February 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle For Addressing The
 Exceptionally Important Question Presented..... 1

II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With
 This Court’s Decisions..... 5

 III. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision is Wrong 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 5

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1(1995)..... 1

Bright v. State, 299 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2020) 1

Daughtery v. State, 211 So. 3d 29 (Fla. 2017)..... 4

Florida v. Powell, 559 U.S. 50 (2010)..... 2

Foster v. State, 258 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2018)..... 3

Harris v. Reed, 489 U.S. 255 (1989)..... 2

Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989)..... 3

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)..... 3, 6

Hurst v. State, 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) 3

Kansas v. Carr, 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016) 8

McKinney v. Arizona, 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020) 8, 9

Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) 1

Perry v. State, 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)..... 3

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 6

Rogers v. State, 285 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2019)..... 3

State v. Poole, 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020). 7

United States v. Gabrion, 719 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2013) 9

STATUTES

§ 921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 6, 7

§775.082(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) (2020) 9
